International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive System (IJPEDS)
Vol. 16, No. 3, September 2025, pp. 1740~1751
ISSN: 2088-8694, DOI: 10.11591/ijpeds.v16.i3.pp1740-1751      1740
Journal homepage: http://ijpeds.iaescore.com
Analysis of cascaded H-Bridge multilevel inverters using
SPWM with multi-sinusoidal reference
Azrita Alias1, Wahidah Abdul Halim1, Maaspaliza Azri1, Jurifa Mat Lazi1, Muhammad Zaid Aihsan2
1Department of Engineering, Faculty of Electrical Technology and Engineering, Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka, Melaka, Malaysia

Int J Pow Elec & Dri Syst, Vol. 16, No. 3, September 2025: 1740-1751
1750
CONFLICT OF INTEREST STATEMENT
The authors declare that they have no known competing financial interests or personal relationships
that could have appeared to influence the work reported in this paper. Authors state no conflict of interest.
DATA AVAILABILITY
Data availability is not applicable to this paper as no new data were created or analyzed in this study.
REFERENCES
[1] M. Malinowski, K. Gopakumar, J. Rodriguez, and M. A. Pérez, “A survey on cascaded multilevel inverters,” IEEE Transactions
on Industrial Electronics, vol. 57, no. 7, pp. 2197–2206, Jul. 2010, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2009.2030767.
[2] Z. Du, L. M. Tolbert, J. N. Chiasson, and B. Ozpineci, “A cascade multilevel inverter using a single DC power source,” in
Twenty-First Annual IEEE Applied Power Electronics Conference and Exposition, 2006. APEC ’06., pp. 426–430. doi:
10.1109/APEC.2006.1620573.
[3] M. Sadoughi, A. Pourdadashnia, M. Farhadi-Kangarlu, and S. Galvani, “PSO-optimized SHE-PWM technique in a cascaded H-
bridge multilevel inverter for variable output voltage applications,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 37, no. 7,
pp. 8065–8075, Jul. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2022.3146825.
[4] J.-S. Lee, H.-W. Sim, and K.-B. Lee, “Cascaded H-bridge multilevel inverter for increasing output voltage levels,” in 2014 IEEE
Conference on Energy Conversion (CENCON), Oct. 2014, pp. 365–370. doi: 10.1109/CENCON.2014.6967531.
[5] M. Sadoughi, A. Zakerian, A. Pourdadashnia, and M. Farhadi-Kangarlu, “Selective harmonic elimination PWM for cascaded H-
bridge multilevel inverter with wide output voltage range using PSO algorithm,” in 2021 IEEE Texas Power and Energy
Conference (TPEC), Feb. 2021, pp. 1–6. doi: 10.1109/TPEC51183.2021.9384945.
[6] E. Babaei, “A cascade multilevel converter topology with reduced number of switches,” IEEE Transactions on Power
Electronics, vol. 23, no. 6, pp. 2657–2664, Nov. 2008, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2008.2005192.
[7] S. Kouro et al., “Recent advances and industrial applications of multilevel converters,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial
Electronics, vol. 57, no. 8, pp. 2553–2580, Aug. 2010, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2010.2049719.
[8] J. Rodriguez, Jih-Sheng Lai, and Fang Zheng Peng, “Multilevel inverters: a survey of topologies, controls, and applications,”
IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 49, no. 4, pp. 724–738, Aug. 2002, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2002.801052.
[9] N. A. Yusof, N. M. Sapari, H. Mokhlis, and J. Selvaraj, “A comparative study of 5-level and 7-level multilevel inverter connected
to the grid,” in 2012 IEEE International Conference on Power and Energy (PECon), Dec. 2012, pp. 542–547. doi:
10.1109/PECon.2012.6450273.
[10] V. Kumar, P. Kumari, and N. Kumar, “New various cost effective cascaded H bridge asymmetrical multilevel inverter with
reduced number of switches and DC sources for EV applications,” in 2023 IEEE Renewable Energy and Sustainable E-Mobility
Conference (RESEM), May 2023, pp. 1–6. doi: 10.1109/RESEM57584.2023.10236200.
[11] A. Dekka, B. Wu, V. Yaramasu, R. L. Fuentes, and N. R. Zargari, “Model predictive control of high-power modular multilevel
converters—an overview,” IEEE Journal of Emerging and Selected Topics in Power Electronics, vol. 7, no. 1, pp. 168–183, Mar.
2019, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2018.2880137.
[12] A. Ray, S. Datta, A. Biswas, and J. N. Bera, “Design of a multilevel inverter using SPWM technique,” 2020, pp. 215–229. doi:
10.1007/978-981-32-9346-5_17.
[13] R. R. Jaiswal, R. K. Kumar, M. Israr, and P. Samuel, “Comparison of level shifted SPWM methods for three phase, seven level
reduced switch based multilevel inverter,” in 2023 Fifth International Conference on Electrical, Computer and Communication
Technologies (ICECCT), Feb. 2023, pp. 01–06. doi: 10.1109/ICECCT56650.2023.10179769.
[14] R. Nagar, K. Shroff, A. Jagtap, N. B. Patil, and L. P. Patil, “A survey on conventional multilevel inverter topologies,” Springer,
2024, pp. 249–262. doi: 10.1007/978-981-97-1326-4_21.
[15] M. Madhavan, C. Nallaperumal, and M. J. Hossain, “Segment reduction-based space vector pulse width modulation for a three-
phase f-type multilevel inverter with reduced harmonics and switching states,” Electronics, vol. 12, no. 19, p. 4035, Sep. 2023,

pp. 608–611. doi: 10.1109/ICMIC.2016.7804183.
[21] J. Sabarad and G. H. Kulkarni, “Comparative analysis of SVPWM and SPWM techniques for multilevel inverter,” in Proceedings
of the 2015 IEEE International Conference on Power and Advanced Control Engineering, ICPACE 2015, 2015, pp. 232–237. doi:
10.1109/ICPACE.2015.7274949.
[22] M. T. Yaqoob, M. K. Rahmat, S. M. M. Maharum, and M. M. Su’ud, “A Review on harmonics elimination in real time for
cascaded H-bridge multilevel inverter using particle swarm optimization,” International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive
Systems (IJPEDS), vol. 12, no. 1, p. 228, Mar. 2021, doi: 10.11591/ijpeds.v12.i1.pp228-240.
[23] A. El-Hosainy, H. A. Hamed, H. Z. Azazi, and E. E. El-Kholy, “A review of multilevel inverter topologies, control techniques,
and applications,” in 2017 Nineteenth International Middle East Power Systems Conference (MEPCON), Dec. 2017, pp. 1265–
1275. doi: 10.1109/MEPCON.2017.8301344.
Int J Pow Elec & Dri Syst  ISSN: 2088-8694 
 Analysis of cascaded H-Bridge multilevel inverters using SPWM with … (Azrita Alias)
1751
[24] S. Mehta and V. Puri, “7 Level new modified cascade H bridge multilevel inverter with modified PWM controlled technique,” in
2021 11th IEEE International Conference on Intelligent Data Acquisition and Advanced Computing Systems: Technology and
Applications (IDAACS), Sep. 2021, pp. 560–565. doi: 10.1109/IDAACS53288.2021.9660954.
[25] N. A. Azli and Y. C. Choong, “Analysis on the performance of a three-phase cascaded H-bridge multilevel inverter,” in 2006
IEEE International Power and Energy Conference, Nov. 2006, pp. 405–410. doi: 10.1109/PECON.2006.346685.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS
Azrita Alias     was born in Malaysia in 1978. She received her B.Eng. in Electrical
(Control and Instrumentation) (Hons) and M.Eng. (Electrical) from the Universiti Teknologi
Malaysia in 2000 and 2003, respectively, and her Ph.D. from the University of Malaya in 2015.